
STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 01520 - AMENDMENT NO. 2 
(Rev. 2022-07-26) 

Page 1  

State of Washington 
Contracts & Procurement Division 
Department of Enterprise Services 
P.O. Box 41411 
Olympia, WA 98504-1411 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 
Contract No.: 

 
01520 

United States Bakery dba: Franz Family Bakery 
2901 6th Ave S 
Seattle, WA 98134 

Amendment No.: 2 

Effective Date: April 1, 2023 

 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT 
TO 

STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 01520 
FRESH BAKERY ITEMS 

 
 

This Second Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 01520 is made and entered into by and between 
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State 
governmental agency (“State”) and United States Bakery dba: Franz Family Bakeries, an Oregon company 
(“Contractor”) and is dated as of April 1, 2023. 

 
R E C I T A L S 

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 01520 for 
Fresh Bakery Items dated effective as of April 1, 2021 (“Contract”). 

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract 01520. 

a. By instrument titled First Amendment (dated June 1, 2022) included the following actions: 

i. Economic adjustment of 10.24% effective June 1, 2022, and 

ii. Replaced Section 3.3 Economic Adjustment language, effective June 1, 2022. 

C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract. 

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein. 
 

A G R E E M E N T 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties 
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows: 

 
1. TERM. Contract term is extended an additional twenty-four (24) months ending March 31, 2025. 

 
2. ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT. Unites States Bakery dba: Franz Family Bakery is granted a price increase 

of 13.3% effective April 1, 2023. Exhibit B Prices for Goods/Services is replaced in its entirety 
with the attached. 



STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 01520 - AMENDMENT NO. 2 
(Rev. 2022-07-26) 

Page 2  

3. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and 
remains in full force and effect. 

 
4. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and 

understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior 
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the 
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment 
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties. 

 
5. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, 

hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this 
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully 
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such 
party. 

 
6. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. An electronic signature or electronic record of this Amendment or any 

other ancillary agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original 
executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes. 

 
7. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 

shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same 
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this 
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so 
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment. 

 
EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written. 

 
UNITED STATES BAKERY DBA: FRANZ FAMILY BAKERIES, 
AN OREGON COMPANY 

Todd Fultz  
By: Todd Fultz (Mar 2, 2023 10:29 PST)  

 
Name: Todd Fultz 

 
Title: Account Executive 

3/2/23 
Date:   

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES 

 
By:   

Name: Nicholas Ioanna 

Title: Procurement Supervisor 
3/2/23 

Date:   



STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 01520 - AMENDMENT NO. 2 
(Rev. 2022-07-26) 

Page 3  

 

Franz Bakery Products and Price List - Effective April 1, 2023 
Western Washington counties: Clallam, Clark, Cowlitz, Island, Jefferson, King, Kitsap, Lewis, Mason, Pacific, Pierce, San Juan, Skagit, Skamania, Snohomish, 
Thurston, Wahkiakum, and Whatcom 
Eastern Washington counties: Adams, Asotin, Benton, Chelan, Columbia, Douglas, Ferry, Franklin, Garfield, Grant, Kittitas, Klickitat, Lincoln, Okanogan, Pend 
Oreille, Spokane, Stevens, Walla Walla, Whitman, and Yakima 

Product 
Number Product Description Whole 

Wheat % Unit Pack Size Brand Offered Delivered Price 
to Western 

Delivered Price 
to Eastern 

ORIGINAL MARKET BASKET ITEMS 

74329 Whole Wheat 4" Hamburger Bun, 12 count or 8 count* 100% Pkg 12 Franz Plain Bag $2.30 $2.18 

71690 Whole Wheat Round Top Sliced Loaf, Plain, Sliced 100% Loaf 1 Franz Plain Bag $1.82 $1.47 

74106 Whole Wheat Hamburger Bun 8 Count 100% Pkg 8 Franz Plain Bag $1.57 $1.36 

76344 Whole Wheat Bagel 6 Pack 100% Pkg 6 Franz Plain Bag $2.33 $2.33 

76096 Whole Wheat English Muffin 6 Pack 100% Pkg 6 Franz Plain Bag $1.54 $1.33 

70017 Whole Wheat Round Top Sandwich 16 Oz Loaf, Sliced 100% Pkg 1 Franz Label $1.44 $1.37 

71691 Whole Wheat Roundtop Sandwich Loaf, Sliced 51% Loaf 1 Franz Plain Bag $1.82 $1.47 

74107 Whole Wheat 4" Hamburger Bun 8 Pack 51% Pkg 8 Franz Plain Bag $1.55 $1.35 

80996 Round Top Wheat 20oz Sliced Sandwich Loaf, Sliced  Loaf 1 Franz Label $1.18 $1.38 

80994 Round Top White 20oz Sliced Sandwich Loaf, Sliced  Loaf 1 Franz Label $1.18 $1.47 

70600 White English Muffin 6 Pack  Pkg 6 Franz Label $1.14 $1.33 

70408 Plain Hoagy Sandwich Roll 6 Pack  Pkg 6 Franz Label $1.44 $1.68 

70008 French Toast Thick Slice Loaf, 22 to 24 ounce, ¾" Sliced  Loaf 1 Franz Label $1.30 $1.54 

70421 White Hamburger Bun 4", 12 count or 8 count*  Pkg 12 Franz Label $1.82 $1.98 

70132 Raisin Bread Loaf (can be be Cinnamon Raisin Swirl), Sliced  Pkg 1 Franz Label $4.07 $4.07 

70631 Plain White Hinged Bagel  Pkg 6 Franz Label $1.82 $2.33 

70402 White Hot Dog Bun  Pkg 8 Franz Label $1.18 $1.38 

70514 White Dinner Roll  Pkg 12 Franz Label $2.21 $2.47 

70423 White 4 1/2" Hamburger Bun, 12 count or 8 count*  Pkg 12 Franz Label $2.35 $2.48 

74979 Roll, hoagie, plain, hinged  Pkg 6 Franz Plain Bag $1.44 $1.68 

ADDITIONAL ITEMS 

70001 Franz Big White  Loaf 21 slice Franz $1.71 $1.71 

70003 100% Wheat Round Top  Loaf 21 slice Franz $1.88 $1.88 

Sliced French Loaf 
70305 Soft French 3x5 Rolls  Pkg 6 Franz $3.24 $3.24 

70308 Breadsticks 8pk  Pkg 8 Franz $2.76 $2.76 

70341 Garlic Foil French  Loaf 1 Franz $3.65 $3.65 

Cluster Hamburger Buns 
70411 4.5" Sesame Buns  Pkg 8 Franz $3.98 $3.98 

70413 4.5" Onion Buns  Pkg 8 Franz $3.37 $3.37 

70420 Gluten Free Hamburger Buns  Pkg 4 Franz $6.72 $6.72 

70428 Gluten Free Hot Dog Buns  Pkg 4 Franz $6.72 $6.72 

70516 Hawaiian Tea Rolls  Pkg 12 Franz $2.61 $2.61 

70632 Onion Bagels  Pkg 6 Franz $1.79 $1.79 

70633 Blueberry Bagels  Pkg 6 Franz $2.37 $2.37 

71727 Wheat Pullman Bread  Loaf 26 slice Franz $1.61 $1.61 

73520 Long French Loaf  Loaf 1 Franz $3.10 $3.10 

78569 Western Farms White Bread  Loaf 21 slice Franz $1.47 $1.47 

78570 Western Farms Wheat Bread  Loaf 21 slice Franz $1.47 $1.47 

78639 Western Farms Deli Rye  Loaf 17 slice Franz $2.61 $2.61 

78640 Western Farms Deli Sour  Loaf 17 slice Franz $2.61 $2.61 

78626 Western Farms Deli White  Loaf 18 slice Franz $2.61 $2.61 

78620 Western Farms Deli Stone Ground Wheat 100% Loaf 19 slice Franz $3.10 $2.61 

82573 32 oz. Deli Sourdough  Loaf 18 Franz $3.10 $3.10 

82574 32 oz. Deli Honey Wheat  Loaf 18 Franz $3.10 $3.10 

82575 32 oz. Deli Old Fashioned White  Loaf 18 Franz $3.10 $3.10 

82576 32 oz. Deli Caraway Rye  Loaf 18 Franz $3.10 $3.10 

82640 Sandwich Caraway Rye Loaf  Loaf 25 slice Franz $4.24 $4.24 

82808 12" White Sub Rolls 6pk  Pkg 6 Franz $3.56 $3.56 



 

Created: 2023-03-01 

By: 

Status: 

Transaction ID: 

Neva Peckham (neva.peckham@des.wa.gov) 

Signed 

CBJCHBCAABAAidv_y2mHNO9A_1bGRdnTk_Bxl6zcdik8 

01520 AMD2 
Final Audit Report 2023-03-02 

 
 
 
 
 
"01520 AMD2" History 

Document created by Neva Peckham (neva.peckham@des.wa.gov) 
2023-03-01 - 5:13:27 PM GMT- IP address: 198.238.242.30 

 

Document emailed to todd.fultz@usbakery.com for signature 
2023-03-01 - 5:14:09 PM GMT 

 

Email viewed by todd.fultz@usbakery.com 
2023-03-01 - 8:00:16 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.70.126 

 

Signer todd.fultz@usbakery.com entered name at signing as Todd Fultz 
2023-03-02 - 6:29:24 PM GMT- IP address: 4.30.140.34 

 

Document e-signed by Todd Fultz (todd.fultz@usbakery.com) 
Signature Date: 2023-03-02 - 6:29:26 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 4.30.140.34 

 

Document emailed to Nicholas Ioanna (nicholas.Ioanna@des.wa.gov) for signature 
2023-03-02 - 6:29:27 PM GMT 

 

Email viewed by Nicholas Ioanna (nicholas.Ioanna@des.wa.gov) 
2023-03-02 - 6:29:58 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254 

 

Document e-signed by Nicholas Ioanna (nicholas.Ioanna@des.wa.gov) 
Signature Date: 2023-03-02 - 6:30:09 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 198.238.242.30 

 

Agreement completed. 
2023-03-02 - 6:30:09 PM GMT 

mailto:todd.fultz@usbakery.com
mailto:todd.fultz@usbakery.com
mailto:todd.fultz@usbakery.com


CONTRACT NO. 01520 - AMENDMENT NO. FRESH BAKERY ITEMS 
(4-24-2017) 

Page 1  

State of Washington 
Contracts & Procurement Division 
Department of Enterprise Services 

P.O. Box 41411 
Olympia, WA 98504-1411 

 
United States Bakery 

dba: Franz Family Bakery 
2901 6th Ave. S. 

Seattle, WA 98134 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO 

CONTRACT NO. 01520 FRESH BAKERY ITEMS 
 
 
This First Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No.01520 is made and entered into by and between 
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State 
governmental agency (“State”) and United States Bakery dba Franz Family Bakeries, an Oregon company 
(“Contractor”) and is dated as of April 1, 2021. 

 
RECITALS 

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 01520 for 
Fresh Bakery Items dated effective as of April 1, 2021 (“Contract”). 

B. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract. 

C. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein. 
 
 

AGREEMENT 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties 
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows: 

 
1. ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT. The following two (2) actions are included in Amendment One (1). 

 
a. Unites States Bakery dba: Franz Family Bakery is granted a price increase of 10.24% 

effective June 1, 2022. Exhibit B Prices for Goods/Services is replaced in its entirety with 
the attached. 

 
b. Section 3.3 Economic Adjustment language is replaced in its entirety with the following. 

The Contract Prices set forth herein are firm and fixed for one year from the effective 
date of this Master Contract. Beginning twelve (12) months after the effective date of 
this Master Contract and for every annual anniversary thereafter, Contractor may 
request an annual price adjustment. Requests for price adjustments must be made in 
writing and be received at least thirty (30) days prior to the adjustment date (the annual 
anniversary of the effective date of the Master Contract). In the event Contractor fails 
to timely request a price adjustment, Enterprise Services, at its sole discretion, may 
allow an untimely adjustment; Provided, however, that such adjustment will not be 
effective for any time prior to Enterprise Services’ price adjustment. Price adjustments 



CONTRACT NO. 01520 - AMENDMENT NO. FRESH BAKERY ITEMS 
(4-24-2017) 

Page 2  

will be made in accordance with the percentage change in the United States 
Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor and Statistics (BLS) Produce Price Index (PPI), 
WPU021102, issued for each contract term. Only final PPI data will be used to adjust 
contract pricing. This Master Contract will use seasonally unadjusted indexes. If an 
index becomes unavailable, Enterprise Services shall substitute a proxy index. If there is 
not a direct substitute, the next higher aggregate index available will be used. 

 
New Price = Old Price x (Current Period Index/Base Period Index) 

 
The “Current Period Index” is the most recent twelve months of non-preliminary BLS 
Index values, and the “Base Period Index” is the average of the twelve months of non- 
preliminary BLS Index values prior to the Current Period Index. 

 
2. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and 

remains in full force and effect. 
 

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and 
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior 
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the 
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment 
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties. 

 
4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, 

hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this 
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully 
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such 
party. 

 
5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement 

transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to 
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such 
other ancillary agreement for all purposes. 

 
6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 

shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same 
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this 
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so 
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment. 



CONTRACT NO. 01520 - AMENDMENT NO. FRESH BAKERY ITEMS 
(4-24-2017) 

Page 3  

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written. 
 

UNITED STATED BAKERY DBA: FRANZ FAMILY BAKERIES, 
AN OREGON COMPANY 
 
By: Todd Fultz (Jun 10, 2022 13:40 PDT) 

Name: Todd Fultz 

Title: Account Executive 

Date:  June 10th, 2022 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES 

 
By: 

Name: Nicholas Ioanna 

Title: Procurement Supervisor 

Date:  6/14/22 

https://na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAZ0jvyjsyYCnEMG28Qnfxrx2flVSWLizK
https://na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAZ0jvyjsyYCnEMG28Qnfxrx2flVSWLizK


CONTRACT NO. 01520 - AMENDMENT NO. FRESH BAKERY ITEMS 
(4-24-2017) 

Page 4 

 

Franz Bakery Products and Price List - Effective June 1, 2022 
Western Washington counties: Clallam, Clark, Cowlitz, Island, Jefferson, King, Kitsap, Lewis, Mason, Pacific, Pierce, San Juan, Skagit, Skamania, Snohomish, Thurston, Wahkiakum, and Whatcom 

Eastern Washington counties: Adams, Asotin, Benton, Chelan, Columbia, Douglas, Ferry, Franklin, Garfield, Grant, Kittitas, Klickitat, Lincoln, Okanogan, Pend Oreille, Spokane, Stevens, Walla Walla, Whitman, and Yakima 

 
Product Description 

100% or 51% 
Whole Wheat 

for Schools 

 
Unit Pack 

Size 

Indicate 
Brand 

Offered 

Indicate 
Product # 

 
Product Description 

Current 
Delivered Unit 

Price to Western 

NEW 
Delivered Unit 

Price to Western 

Current 
Delivered Unit 
Price to Eastern 

NEW 
Delivered Unit 
Price to Eastern 

ORIGINAL MARKET BASKET ITEMS 
100% Whole Wheat 4" Hamburger Bun, 12 count or 8 
count* 100% Whole Wheat Pkg 12 Franz Plain 

Bag #74329 4" Ham Bun 100% Whole Wheat 12 Pack $1.84 $2.03 $1.74 $1.92 

100% Whole Wheat Round Top Sliced Loaf, Plain, Sliced  
100% Whole Wheat 

 
Loaf 

 
1 

Franz Plain 
Bag #71690 Plain Bag 100% Whole Wheat Loaf 23 Slice $1.46 $1.61 $1.18 $1.30 

100% Whole Wheat Hot Dog Bun 8 Pack  
100% Whole Wheat 

 
Pkg 

 
8 

Franz Plain 
Bag #75014 Plain Bag 100% Whole Wheat Cluster Hot 8 Pk $1.72 $1.90 $1.83 $2.02 

100% Whole Wheat Hamburger Bun 8 Count  
100% Whole Wheat 

 
Pkg 

 
8 

Franz Plain 
Bag #74106 Plain Bag 100% Whole Wheat Cluster Ham 8 

Pk $1.26 $1.39 $1.09 $1.20 

100% Whole Wheat Bagel 6 Pack  
100% Whole Wheat 

 
Pkg 

 
6 

Franz Plain 
Bag #76344 Plain Bag 100% Whole Wheat Bagel 6 Pk $1.87 $2.06 $1.87 $2.06 

100% Whole Wheat English Muffin 6 Pack  
100% Whole Wheat 

 
Pkg 

 
6 

Franz Plain 
Bag #76096 Plain Bag 100% Whole Wheat English Muffin 6 

Pk $1.23 $1.36 $1.06 $1.17 

100% Wheat Round Top Sandwich 16 Oz Loaf, Sliced 100% Whole Wheat Pkg 1 Franz Label #70017 Franz 100% Round Top Loaf 16oz $1.15 $1.27 $1.10 $1.21 

           

51% Whole Wheat Roundtop Sandwich Loaf, Sliced 51% Whole Wheat Loaf 1 Franz Plain 
Bag #71691 Plain Bag 51% Whole Wheat Round Top 24oz 

Loaf $1.46 $1.61 $1.18 $1.30 

51% Whole Wheat 4" Hamburger Bun 8 Pack 51% Whole Wheat Pkg 8 Franz Plain 
Bag #74107 Plain Bag 51% Whole Wheat Cluster Ham 8 Pk $1.24 $1.37 $1.08 $1.19 

           

Round Top Wheat 20oz Sliced Sandwich Loaf, Sliced   
Loaf 

 
1 Franz Label #80996 Franz Restaurant Wheat 20oz Loaf $0.94 $1.04 $1.11 $1.22 

Round Top White 20oz Sliced Sandwich Loaf, Sliced   
Loaf 

 
1 Franz Label #80994 Franz Restaurant White 20oz Loaf $0.94 $1.04 $1.18 $1.30 

White English Muffin 6 Pack   
Pkg 

 
6 Franz Label #70600 Franz Extra Crisp White English Muffin 6 Pk $0.92 $1.01 $1.06 $1.17 

Plain Hoagy Sandwich Roll 6 Pack   
Pkg 

 
6 Franz Label #70408 Franz Hoagie Sandwhich Roll 6 Pk $1.15 $1.27 $1.34 $1.48 

French Toast Thick Slice Loaf, 22 to 24 ounce, ¾" Sliced  Loaf 1 Franz Label #70008 Franz Texas Toast 3/4 Sliced Thick Cut 18 Slice $1.04 $1.15 $1.23 $1.36 

White Hamburger Bun 4", 12 count or 8 count*  Pkg 12 Franz Label #70421 Franz 4" Plain Ham Bun 12 Pk $1.46 $1.61 $1.59 $1.75 

Raisin Bread Loaf (can be be Cinnamon Raisin Swirl), 
Sliced 

 Pkg 1 Franz Label #70132 Franz Raisin Bread Loaf $3.26 $3.59 $3.26 $3.59 

Plain White Hinged Bagel 6 Count  Pkg 6 Franz Label #70631 Franz Plain Bagel 6 Pk $1.46 $1.61 $1.87 $2.06 

White Hot Dog Bun 8 Pack  Pkg 8 Franz Label #70402 Franz Plain Cluster Hot Dog Bun 8 Pack $0.94 $1.04 $1.11 $1.22 

White Dinner Roll 12 Pack  Pkg 12 Franz Label #70514 Franz White Tea Roll 12 Pack $1.77 $1.95 $1.98 $2.18 
 



CONTRACT NO. 01520 - AMENDMENT NO. FRESH BAKERY ITEMS 
(4-24-2017) 

Page 5  

White 4 1/2" Hamburger Bun, 12 count or 8 count*  Pkg 12 Franz Label #70423 Franz Plain 4.5" Ham Bun 12 Pack $1.88 $2.07 $1.99 $2.19 

Roll, hoagie, plain, hinged, 6/pkg 
 

Pkg 6 Franz Plain 
Bag #74979 Plain Bag Plain Hoagy 6 Pack Hinged $1.15 $1.27 $1.34 $1.48 

ADDITIONAL ITEMS 

Franz Big White   
Loaf 

 
21 slice Franz 70001  $1.37 $1.51 $1.37 $1.51 

100% Wheat Round Top   
Loaf 

 
21 slice Franz 70003  $1.51 $1.66 $1.51 $1.66 

Sliced French Loaf 

Soft French 3x5 Rolls 6pk  Pack 6 Franz 70305  $2.59 $2.86 $2.59 $2.86 

Breadsticks 8pk  Pack 8 Franz 70308  $2.21 $2.44 $2.21 $2.44 

Garlic Foil French  Loaf 1 Franz 70341  $2.92 $3.22 $2.92 $3.22 

Cluster Hamburger Buns 8pk 

4.5" Sesame Buns 8pk  Pack 8 Franz 70411  $3.18 $3.51 $3.18 $3.51 

4.5" Onion Buns 8pk  Pack 8 Franz 70413  $2.69 $2.97 $2.69 $2.97 

Gluten Free Hamburger Buns 4pk  Pack 4 Franz 70420  $5.38 $5.93 $5.38 $5.93 

Gluten Free Hot Dog Buns 4pk  Pack 4 Franz 70428  $5.38 $5.93 $5.38 $5.93 

Hawaiian Tea Rolls 12pk  Pack 12 Franz 70516  $2.09 $2.30 $2.09 $2.30 

Onion Bagels 6pk  Pack 6 Franz 70632  $1.43 $1.58 $1.43 $1.58 

Blueberry Bagels 6pk  Pack 6 Franz 70633  $1.90 $2.09 $1.90 $2.09 

Wheat Pullman Bread  Loaf 26 slice Franz 71727  $1.29 $1.42 $1.29 $1.42 

Long French Loaf  Loaf 1 Franz 73520  $2.49 $2.74 $2.49 $2.74 

Svenhards 30ct Variety Pack Pastry  Pack 30 Franz 76995  $15.55 $17.14 $15.55 $17.14 

Western Farms White Bread  Loaf 21 slice Franz 78569  $1.18 $1.30 $1.18 $1.30 

Western Farms Wheat Bread  Loaf 21 slice Franz 78570  $1.18 $1.30 $1.18 $1.30 

Western Farms Deli Rye  Loaf 17 slice Franz 78639  $2.09 $2.30 $2.09 $2.30 

Western Farms Deli Sour  Loaf 17 slice Franz 78640  $2.09 $2.30 $2.09 $2.30 

Western Farms Deli White  Loaf 18 slice Franz 78626  $2.09 $2.30 $2.09 $2.30 

Western Farms Deli Stone Ground 100% Wheat  Loaf 19 slice Franz 78620  $2.49 $2.74 $2.09 $2.30 

32 oz. Deli Sourdough  Loaf 18 Franz 82573  $2.49 $2.74 $2.49 $2.74 



CONTRACT NO. 01520 - AMENDMENT NO. FRESH BAKERY ITEMS 
(4-24-2017) 

Page 6  

32 oz. Deli Honey Wheat  Loaf 18 Franz 82574  $2.49 $2.74 $2.49 $2.74 

32 oz. Deli Old Fashioned White  Loaf 18 Franz 82575  $2.49 $2.74 $2.49 $2.74 

32 oz. Deli Caraway Rye  Loaf 18 Franz 82576  $2.49 $2.74 $2.49 $2.74 

Sandwich Caraway Rye Loaf  Loaf 25 slice Franz 82640  $3.39 $3.74 $3.39 $3.74 

12" White Sub Rolls 6pk  Pack 6 Franz 82808  $2.85 $3.14 $2.85 $3.14 



 

Created: 2022-06-10 

By: 

Status: 

Transaction ID: 

Neva Peckham (neva.peckham@des.wa.gov) 

Signed 

CBJCHBCAABAAZ0jvyjsyYCnEMG28Qnfxrx2flVSWLizK 

AMD1-Final 
Final Audit Report 2022-06-14 

 
 
 
 
 
"AMD1-Final" History 

Document created by Neva Peckham (neva.peckham@des.wa.gov) 
2022-06-10 - 8:29:57 PM GMT- IP address: 198.238.242.30 

 

Document emailed to Todd Fultz (todd.fultz@usbakery.com) for signature 
2022-06-10 - 8:30:59 PM GMT 

 

Email viewed by Todd Fultz (todd.fultz@usbakery.com) 
2022-06-10 - 8:35:59 PM GMT- IP address: 172.225.80.218 

 

Document e-signed by Todd Fultz (todd.fultz@usbakery.com) 
Signature Date: 2022-06-10 - 8:40:25 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 107.122.81.75 

 

Document emailed to Nicholas Ioanna (nicholas.ioanna@des.wa.gov) for signature 
2022-06-10 - 8:40:27 PM GMT 

 

Email viewed by Nicholas Ioanna (nicholas.ioanna@des.wa.gov) 
2022-06-14 - 4:13:50 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254 

 

Document e-signed by Nicholas Ioanna (nicholas.ioanna@des.wa.gov) 
Signature Date: 2022-06-14 - 4:17:20 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 198.238.242.30 

 

Agreement completed. 
2022-06-14 - 4:17:20 PM GMT 


	01520 AMD2-Executed
	Second Amendment
	Statewide Contract No. 01520 Fresh Bakery Items

	01520 AMD1-Executed
	First Amendment
	Contract No. 01520 Fresh Bakery Items
	RECITALS
	AGREEMENT



